

No. 16-466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: March 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. CALIFORNIA COURTS MAY NOT EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER BMS IN THE ABSENCE OF EVIDENCE THAT BMS'S CALIFORNIA-BASED ACTIVITIES CAUSED INJURY TO RESPONDENTS	10
A. Respondents' Claims Do Not Arise out of or Relate to BMS's Contacts with California	12
B. The California Supreme Court Relied on Inappropriate Factors in Determining that BMS's California Contacts Were Sufficiently Related to Respondents' Claims	18
C. Interstate Federalism Principles Also Bar Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction over BMS	21

	Page
II. CALIFORNIA MAY NOT AVOID <i>DAIMLER</i> 'S DUE-PROCESS CONSTRAINTS BY RE- LABELING ITS ACTIONS AS AN ASSERTION OF SPECIFIC JURISDICTION	25
III. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S TEST LACKS PREDICTABILITY AND THUS FAILS TO PROVIDE BUSINESSES WITH GUIDANCE REGARDING WHERE THEIR CONDUCT MAY RENDER THEM LIABLE TO SUIT	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , No. 16-405, <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2017 WL 125672 (Jan. 13, 2017)	1
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	7, 16, 31
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	1, 11, 17
<i>Hansen v. Denkla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	23, 24
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	14, 15, 17
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	28
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	9, 10, 11, 16, 20, 23, 25, 32
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	7, 10

	Page(s)
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	21
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	29
<i>Novo Nordisk A/S v. Lukas-Werner</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 423 (2013)	1
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	20
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	11
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	29
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	8, 15, 16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	7, 10, 22, 23, 24

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	7, 10, 16
Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA)	3, 29
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	3
